
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. 
FOR 

COURTHOUSE SECURITY SERVICES 

7719- 0~ 
-A-tul f 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Contract is made and entered into as of this J± day 

of Jl;q . 2014, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal 
\ 

corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter the "CITY"), and G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS 

(USA) INC., a Florida profit corporation with principal office at 1395 University Boulevard, 

Jupiter, Florida 33458 (hereinafter the "CONTRACTOR") for security guard services for the 

Duval County Courthouse (hereinafter the "Services"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on December I, 2012, CITY and CONTRACTOR made and entered into 

City of Jacksonville Contract No. 7719-06 (hereinafter the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, said Contract has not been amended previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract should be amended by increasing the maximum indebtedness 

by $1,437,200.00 for the period November 1, 2014, through October 31, 2015, and by 

$1,437,200.00 for the period November 1, 2015, through October 31, 2016, for a total increase of 

$2,874,400.00 to a new total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $5,781,108.00: and by 

exercising the first of three (3) renewal options so as to extend the period of service from 

November 1, 2014, through October 31, 2016, subject to earlier termination, with two (2) two (2) 

year renewal periods remaining, and with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said 

Contract remaining unchanged; now therefore 

1 



IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained and for other 

good and valuable consideration, the legal sufficiency of which is admitted, the parties agree as 

follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are made a 

part hereof and are incorporated herein. 

2. Section 3.02 of said Contract is amended by increasing the maxtmum 

indebtedness by $1,437,200.00 for the period November 1, 2014, through October 31, 2015, and 

by $1,437,200.00 for the period November 1, 2015, through October 31, 2016, for a total 

increase of $2,874,400.00 to a new total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $5,781,108.00, 

and as amended shall read as follows: 

"3.02. CONTRACTOR shall perform said Services for a total amount 

not-to-exceed FIVE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE 

HUNDRED EIGHT AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($5,781,108.00), at and for the prices and 

on the terms contained in the Contract Documents." 

3. Section 5 of said Contract is amended by exercising the first of three (3) renewal 

options so as to extend the period of service from November 1, 2014, through October 31, 2016, 

subject to earlier termination, with two (2) two (2) year renewal periods remaining, and as 

amended shall read as follows: 

"5.01. The term of this Contract shall become effective as of December 1, 2012 

and shall continue and remain in full force and effect as to all its terms, conditions, and 

provisions as set forth herein until October 31, 2016 unless sooner terminated by either 

party, with or without cause, by giving of not less than thirty (30) days' prior written 

2 



notice to the other party to this Contract. This Contract may be renewed in the sole 

discretion of the CITY for up to two (2) additional two (2) year periods upon terms and 

conditions mutually agreeable to the parties. 

4. Section 8 of said Contract is amended by increasing the maximum indebtedness 

by $1,437,200.00 for the period November 1, 2014, through October 31, 2015, and by 

$1,437,200.00 for the period November 1, 2015, through October 31, 2016, for a total increase of 

$2,874,400.00 to a new total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $5,781,108.00, and as 

amended shall read as follows: 

"8. Maximum indebtedness. The maximum indebtedness of the 

CITY for all fees, reimbursable items, or other costs for Services provided by 

CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Contract shall not exceed the sum of FNE MILLION 

SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHT AND 

00/100 DOLLARS ($5,781,108.00) for the term of this Contract." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in and by this instrument, the provisions, 

terms, and conditions of said Contract of December 1, 2012, shall remain unchanged and shall 

continue in full force and effect. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.] 

-3-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First Amendment 

in duplicate the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

Form Approved: 

WITNESS: 

Signature 

JSi:"t<? tcK L AU le.M/tJ.!JJ -:5/1_. 

Type/Print Name 

t111b£ ~M:.fi.. I }3,~ ,./£S~ {)Eo./, 
Title ' 

CITY 

C.~f?~· 
· Director of Finance 

71!'1-06 Jtrx.d#-/ 

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC. 

Signature " 

ptJ.t5.L. S't/h''Z-1/ ,12._:S kl 
Type/Print Name 

G"BV£/l./fL.. MMJ~J(. 
Title 

CONTRACTOR 

G:\Gov't Operations\TM Cain\JSO\Amendments\G4S .First. SecurityGuard. Courthouse.071614 .rtf 

-4-


